

No. 21-1271

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official capacity as Speaker of  
the North Carolina House of Representatives, *et al.*,

—v.— *Petitioners,*

REBECCA HARPER, *et al.*,

and *Respondents.*

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official capacity as Speaker of  
the North Carolina House of Representatives, *et al.*,

—v.— *Petitioners,*

NORTH CAROLINA LEAGUE OF CONSERVATION VOTERS, INC., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CAROLYN SHAPIRO,  
NICHOLAS O. STEPHANOPOULOS, AND  
DANIEL P. TOKAJI IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

THERESA J. LEE

*Counsel of Record*

RUTH GREENWOOD

HARVARD LAW SCHOOL

ELECTION LAW CLINIC

6 Everett Street, Suite 4105

Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138

(617) 496-0222

thlee@law.harvard.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    ISLT undermines the normal operation of judicial review.....	5
A. Petitioners’ focus on “vague” constitutional provisions avoids no doctrinal pitfalls and creates additional ones .....	6
B. ISLT would create new substantive and procedural complications while undermining ordinary processes of judicial review.....	10
II.   ISLT will create numerous practical problems for election administration .....	13
A. ISLT may disrupt the legislative delegation of administrative decisions and the conduct of elections .....	13
B. ISLT will likely lead to many states having two different sets of rules for state and federal elections, confusing voters and burdening election administrators .....	15

	PAGE
C. ISLT will likely create confusion about which laws apply, further contributing to chaos . . . . .	19
III. ISLT could lead to federal courts disrupting ordinary state statutory interpretation doctrines and practices . . . . .	22
A. The federalization of election disputes puts state law questions solely in the hands of federal judges and flouts federalism values . . . . .	22
B. Federalizing state law election issues threatens to produce confusion in state law interpretation . . . . .	24
C. ISLT raises new questions about whether and to what extent state legislatures can cabin their own decisionmaking . . . . .	29
CONCLUSION . . . . .	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

### Cases

<i>Albence v. Higgin</i> , No. 342, 2022 WL 5333790 (Del. Oct. 7, 2022) .....	15
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015) .....	31
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	22, 26, 27
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	25
<i>Brillhart v. Excess Ins. Co.</i> , 316 U.S. 491 (1942) .....	22
<i>Bush v. Schiavo</i> , 885 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 2004) .....	21
<i>Cal. Cannabis Coal. v. City of Upland</i> , 401 P.3d 49 (Cal. 2017) .....	9
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020) .....	3, 4, 20
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976) .....	10
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	3
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	11

	PAGE(S)
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965) .....	11, 12
<i>Irving v. Emp. Appeal Bd.</i> , 883 N.W.2d 179 (Iowa 2016) .....	27
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. W.S. Ranch Co.</i> , 467 P.2d 986 (N.M. 1970) .....	23
<i>Lehman Bros. v. Schein</i> , 416 U.S. 386 (1974) .....	22
<i>Martin v. Kohls</i> , 44 S.W.3d 844 (Ark. 2014) .....	16
<i>Md. Green Party v. Md. Bd. of Elections</i> , 832 A.2d 214 (Md. 2003) .....	18
<i>Miller v. Treadwell</i> , 245 P.3d 867 (Alaska 2010) .....	20, 21
<i>Mont. Democratic Party v. Jacobsen</i> , 2022 MT 184 (2022) .....	7
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) .....	8
<i>Nieto v. Clark’s Mkt., Inc.</i> , 488 P.3d 1140 (Colo. 2021) .....	28
<i>In re Nomination Petition of Beyer</i> , 115 A.3d 835 (Pa. 2015) .....	26
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1624 (2017) .....	17
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916) .....	31
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....	27

	PAGE(S)
<i>Priorities USA v. State</i> , 591 S.W.3d 448 (Mo. 2020).....	19
<i>Railroad Commission of Texas v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941) .....	10
<i>S.C. v. M.B.</i> , 650 S.W.3d 428 (Tex. 2022) .....	9
<i>Ex parte Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 155 So. 3d 980 (Ala. 2012) .....	27
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....	21
<i>State v. Off. of Pub. Def. ex rel. Muqqddin</i> , 285 P.3d 622 (N.M. 2012) .....	25
<i>United States v. Buras</i> , 475 F.2d 1370 (5th Cir. 1972) .....	23
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	21
<i>Weinschenk v. State</i> , 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. 2006).....	19
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) .....	28
 <b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a).....	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-121.01 .....	16
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-1-103 .....	25
Fla. Stat. § 98.035(1) .....	14

	PAGE(S)
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-265(a) .....	14
Mich. Comp. Laws § 3.71 .....	29
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.427 .....	19
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-267.1(a) .....	13, 29
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-2.3 .....	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-2.4(a1) .....	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-22(a) .....	14
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.127(1) .....	25
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3501.05 .....	14
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3501.011 .....	14
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 311.023 .....	25
Wis. Stat. § 19.01 .....	30

### **State Constitutional Provisions**

Ariz. Const. art. IV, § 1 .....	7
Fla. Const. art. III, § 16 .....	7
Mich. Const. art. II, § 4 .....	7
N.C. Const. art. I, § 10 .....	6
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 4 .....	7, 8
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 5 .....	7
Ohio Const. art. XI, § 6 .....	7
S.C. Const. art. II, § 4 .....	31

**Federal Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. XVII, § 1 . . . . .	17
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 1 . . . . .	17
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 3 . . . . .	18
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1 . . . . .	2
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4 . . . . .	21

**Other Authorities**

William Baude, <i>Constitutional Liquidation</i> , 71 Stan. L. Rev. 1 (2019) . . . . .	4
William Baude & Michael W. McConnell, <i>SCOTUS Must Reject the Independent-State- Legislature Doctrine</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Oct. 11, 2022) . . . . .	17
Maureen E. Brady, <i>Zombie State Constitutional Provisions</i> , 2021 Wis. L. Rev. 1063 . . . . .	19
George D. Busbee, <i>An Overview of the New Georgia Constitution</i> , 35 Mercer L. Rev. 1 (1983) . . . . .	32
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Federal Court Jurisdiction</i> (7th ed. 2016) . . . . .	11
Bradford R. Clark, <i>Ascertaining the Laws of the Several States: Positivism and Judicial Federalism After Erie</i> , 145 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1459 (1997) . . . . .	11



	PAGE(S)
John Hart Ely, <i>The Irrepressible Myth of Erie</i> , 87 Harv. L. Rev. 693 (1974) .....	11
The Federalist No. 57 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003) .....	17
Abbe R. Gluck, <i>The States as Laboratories of Statutory Interpretation: Methodological Consensus and the New Modified Textualism</i> , 119 Yale L.J. 1750 (2010) .....	24
<i>Hearing on “The Independent State Legislature Theory and its Potential to Disrupt our Democracy” Before the H. Comm. on Administration</i> , 117th Cong. 1 (2022) (testimony of Richard H. Pildes, Sudler Family Professor of Constitutional Law) .....	5
Samuel Issacharoff, <i>Political Judgments</i> , 68 U. Chi. L. Rev. 637 (2001).....	22
Mark S. Krass, <i>Debunking the Nondelegation Doctrine for State Regulation of Federal Elections</i> , 108 Va. L. Rev. 1091 (2022) .....	28-29
<i>More Voting Rights Lawsuits Filed in 2020 than in 2016</i> , TRACReports (Sept. 21, 2020) .....	24
Michael T. Morley, <i>The Independent State Legislature Doctrine</i> , 90 Fordham L. Rev. 501 (2021).....	5, 10, 11, 24
Michael T. Morley, <i>The Independent State Legislature Doctrine, Federal Elections, and State Constitutions</i> , 55 Ga. L. Rev. 1 (2020) ....	21
Derek T. Muller, <i>Legislative Delegations and the Elections Clause</i> , 43 Fla. State L. Rev. 717 (2016) .....	28

	PAGE(S)
Jonathan Remy Nash, <i>Resuscitating Deference to Lower Federal Court Judges' Interpretations of State Law</i> , 77 S. Cal. L. Rev. 975 (2004) . . . . .	23
Haley N. Schaffer & David F. Herr, <i>Why Guess? Erie Guesses and the Eighth Circuit</i> , 36 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 1625 (2010) . . . . .	12, 23
Karen L. Shanton, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R45549, <i>The State and Local Role in Election Administration</i> (2019) . . . . .	14
Carolyn Shapiro, <i>The Independent State Legislature Theory, Federal Courts and State Law</i> , 90 U. Chi. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2023) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Connor Shaull, <i>An Erie Silence: Erie Guesses and Their Effects on State Courts, Common Law, and Jurisdictional Federalism</i> , 104 Minn. L. Rev. 1133 (2019) . . . . .	12
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>51 Imperfect Solutions</i> (2018) . . . . .	8, 9
William M. Wiecek, <i>The Guarantee Clause of the U.S. Constitution</i> (1972) . . . . .	21
